contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2018 was £274,000 (2017 - £270,000), of which employer's
contributions totalled £206,000 (2017 - £207,000) and employees' contributions totalled £68,000 (2017 - £63,000). The
agreed contribution rates for future years are 23% for employers and 5.5% and 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for
Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Page 44

Thisdraftproducedon21/11/2018 13:59

HIGHAMS PARK ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

22. PENSION COMMITMENTS (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions:

2018 2017

Discount rate for scheme liabilities
Rate of increase in salaries
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation

2.80 %
3.60 %
2.20 %

2.40 %
3.70 %
2.20 %

The  current  mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Retiring today

2018 2017

Males 22.5  22.4
Females 25.5  25.4

Retiring in 20 years
Males 24.7  24.6
Females 27.9  27.7

At 31 August At 31 August
Sensitivity analysis 2018 2017

£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (75,000) (74,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 75,000 74,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 71,000 70,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (71,000) (70,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 77,000 76,000
CPI rate -0.1% (77,000) (76,000)

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

Fair value at Fair value at

31 August 31 August
2018 2017

£ £

Equities 1,355,000 1,090,000
Other bonds 206,000 208,000
Property 185,000 156,000
Cash and other liquid assets 62,000 104,000
Other 247,000 173,000

Total market value of assets 2,055,000 1,731,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £161,000 (2017 - £270,000).

Page 45

Thisdraftproducedon21/11/2018 13:59

HIGHAMS PARK ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

22. PENSION COMMITMENTS (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities incorporating Income and Expenditure Account are
as follows:

 2018
£

 2017
£

Current service cost (367,000)  (337,000)
Interest income 44,000  30,000
Interest cost (92,000)  (87,000)
Administration costs (11,000)  (10,000)

Total

(426,000)

(404,000)

Actual return on scheme assets

161,000

270,000

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation were as follows: